
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 13 September 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 21 September 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 21 September 2022 

held on 20 July 2022. 
 

4.   Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (Pages 
13 - 18) 
 

 This report updates the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
for changes which have occurred since the Council approved the budget 
on 10 February 2022. Changes to the Capital Programme, including 
updated Capital Prudential Indicators, are required to be submitted to full 
Council for consideration and approval. 
 

5.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2021/22, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

6.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy (Pages 37 - 72) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance 
and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

7.   Draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) Update (Pages 73 - 
130) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the work being carried 
out to update the current Statement of Community Involvement (2015) and 
to ask for Cabinet approval to consult on the attached draft document. 
 

8.   Lyminge Neighbourhood Area (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

 Lyminge Parish Council has submitted a ‘neighbourhood area’ application, 
the first stage in producing a neighbourhood development plan.  As the 
proposed area is the same as the parish boundary, the District Council 
must now designate it. 
 

9.   Ship Street Development - Next steps (Pages 141 - 152) 
 

 This report updates Members on the work that has been undertaken since 
the acquisition of the former gas works site at Ship Street, East 
Folkestone, and seeks authority to proceed with the next steps to deliver a 
mixed tenure housing led development. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the 
[...]
here an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 20 July 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble. 

  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

James Clapson (Case Officer (Committee)), Gavin 
Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
James Hammond (Strategic Policy Officer), Andrew 
Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits Strategic Manager), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Rod Lean (Chief 
Officer - Place & Growth), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Rush (Chief Officer Place & Regulatory 
Services), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services), Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance 
Lead Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist). 

  
Others Present: Councillor Rolfe.   

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions (except for the decision at Minute No 16 - Household Support 
Fund, which is exempt under paragraph 7 (call-in and urgency) of Part 7 (Overview 
and Scrutiny Rules and Procedures) of the constitution) are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is Friday 29 July at 5pm.  Decisions not called 
in may be implemented on Monday 1 August 2022.   

 
10. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

11. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 we
[...]
 approved the 
budget on 10 February 2022. Changes to the Capital Programme, including 
updated Capital Prudential Indicators, are required to be submitted to full Council 
for consideration and approval. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the General Fund Capital Programme 

position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the General Fund Capital Programme need to be 
considered before being submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/35. 
2. To seek full Council approval to update the General Fund Medium Term 

Capital Programme for the changes outlined in section 2 of the report. 
3. To seek full Council approval to update the Capital Prudential 

Indicators outlined in section 3 of the report. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 September 
2022 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Full Council approved the current General Fund Medium Term Capital 
Programme (MTCP) for the rolling five year period to 31 March 2027 on 10 
February 2022 (minute 57 refers). Since then, one new capital scheme has 
come forward for inclusion in the MTCP. Additionally, there are two schemes 
originally included as growth items as part of the Budget Strategy for 2022/23 
approved by full Council on 10 February 2022 (minute 56 refers) that were 
not fully reflected in the MTCP. This report summarises the impact to the 
MTCP from these changes, including capital financing, and outlines 
amendments required to the Capital Prudential Indicators from this. Full 
Council approval is required for the changes proposed in the report.  
 

2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME CHANGES 
 

2.1 The proposed changes to the MTCP are summarised below: 
 
i) Play Area Improvements (new scheme) 

 
Proposed Budget £176,000 
Capital Funding =                       
[...]
 will be assessed as part of the development and implementation 
phases of those projects through the appropriate decision-making process 

 
6.5 Communication Officer’s Comments (KA) 
 
 There are no communication issues arising directly from this report. 
 

 

Page 17



7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 

 
Lee Walker, Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist  
Tel: 01303 853593. e-mail: lee.walker@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

  
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 

 None 
 

Page 18

mailto:lee.walker@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 1 

 

 

 
 
 

Report Number C/22/36 

 

To: Cabinet 
Date: 21 September 2022 
Status: Non-Key Decision   
Head of Service:  Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 

  
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

2021/22 
 
SUMMARY: This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2021/22, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual 
report on treasury management is received by the Council after the close of 
the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
1. To receive and note Report C/22/36. 
 

  

This report will be made 
public on 13 September 
2022 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 
procedures. It covers the treasury activity for 2021/22 compared to the 
approved strategy for the year. It also summarises the actual treasury 
management indicators for 2021/22 compared to those approved for the 
year. 

 
1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1.3 Cabinet approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2021/22, including treasury management indicators, on 20 January 2021 
(minute 66 refers). Full Council approved the Capital Strategy for 2021/22 
covering capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-
treasury investments on 24 February 2021 (minute 26 refers). Cabinet 
received an update on the Council’s treasury management activity in 
2021/22 on 26 January 2022 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2021/22 
(minute 68 refers). The report also updated Cabinet on changes to both 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code along with the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending arrangements which happened 
during 2021/22. In the case of CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code, 
2022/23 is a transitional year and the Council must meet its full requirements 
from 2023/24. 

1.4 The Council’s formal treasury management reporting arrangements comply 
with the requirements of the CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code and also 
provide the opportunity for proper scrutiny of its treasury management 
activities.  

 
2. ECONOMIC COMMENTARY  
 
 (Based on commentary supplied by Arlingclose Ltd, the Council’s Treasury 

Advisor) 
 

2.1 Economic Background 
 

[...]
an 364 days: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments.  Compliance with the limits on the long-
term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end is shown in 
table 5 below: 
 
 
Table 5: Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days 

At 31.3.22 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Actual principal invested for longer than 
364 days  

- - - 

Limit on principal invested beyond 364 
days 

£15m £5m £5m 

Complied    

 
 
Although the council’s investments in the pooled funds of £16.01m are accounted 
for as non-current (long term) assets, based on the intention to continue to hold 
them for longer than 12 months, they do not have a fixed maturity date and can be 
redeemed within a short notice period if required so do not feature in this indicator. 
 
                                        ________________________________ 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/37 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  21 September 2022 
Status:  Non key decision   
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance and Law 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ray Field – Cabinet Member for Digital 

Transformation  
 
 
SUBJECT:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 – 

POLICY  
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to endorse the 
policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/22/37. 
2.  To endorse the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 September 
2022 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
[...]
net of the work being 
carried out to update the current Statement of Community Involvement (2015) and 
to ask for Cabinet approval to consult on the attached draft document. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
So that the council can consult on the draft SCI presented in Appendix 1, or as 
amended by Cabinet, to set out the council’s commitment to engaging with the 
community on planning decisions affecting them. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/22/33.  

2.  That Cabinet supports work being carried out to update the SCI, 
including a public consultation.  

3.  That Cabinet approves the draft SCI (Appendix 1) for consultation, 
subject to any amendments that Cabinet considers necessary.  

4.  That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Interim Assistant Director 
of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any amendments identified by Cabinet under Recommendation 3.  

 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 September 
2022 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory document 

that all local planning authorities are required to have in place. The SCI 
explains how people can get involved in decisions about plan making and 
planning applications, these are the two main ways to get involved in the 
planning system locally.  

 
1.2 As Cabinet may recall, when the Core Strategy Review was taken to full 

Council for adoption on 30 March 2022, a resolution was tabled highlighting 
that the existing SCI (adopted 2015) is out-of-date in certain aspects and 
calling for it to be renewed by the end of 2022. This was approved, with 27 
votes for, none against and no abstentions. 
 

1.3 It is important that SCI’s are kept up-to-date to ensure effective community 
involvement at all stages of the planning process. Subsequently this update 
has been prepared to take into account changes to the planning legislation 
and regulations, new digita
[...]
ion is made, the local 
planning authority must: 

 publish a statement outlining the 
decision and their reasons for 

P
age 128



 

51 
 

Key Stages What we will consult on How we will inform you The Neighbourhood Planning (2012) 
Regulatory Requirements 

making the decision on its 
website 

 provide details of where and 
when the decision statement may 
be inspected 

 A copy of the decision statement 
must also be sent to the town or 
parish council and any person 
who asked to be notified of the 
decision 

Publicising a neighbourhood 
plan (Regulation 20) 
Once the neighbourhood 
plan is made the local planning authority 
must: 

 Publish the neighbourhood plan 
on its website 

 Provide details of where and 
when the NP may be inspected 

 Notify any person who asked to 
be notified of the making of the 
NP that has been made and 
where and when they can inspect 
it 

P
age 129



 

52 
 

 

 

 

Page 130



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/34 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  21st September 2022 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: David Whittington Strategy & Policy Senior 

Specialist 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk Leader of the Council  
 
SUBJECT:   LYMINGE NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 
 
SUMMARY: Lyminge Parish Council has submitted a ‘neighbourhood area’ 
application, the first stage in producing a neighbourhood development plan.  As 
the proposed area is the same as the parish boundary, the District Council must 
now designate it. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
Regulation 5A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) indicates that if the local planning authority receives an area application 
from a parish council that consists of the whole of the parish council’s area, then it 
must exercise its powers under section 61G of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended) to designate the specified area as a neighbourhood area. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/34. 
2. 
[...]
using and 
Communities reviews funding each year and whilst funding has been 
provided for local authorities since the neighbourhood plan process was first 
introduced, it is not guaranteed this will continue in the future.  
 

1.21 The Government has also provided grant funding to parish and town councils 
consisting of a Basic Grant Funding (up to £10,000) and Additional Grant 
Funding (up to a further £8,000).  Both are subject to eligibility criteria.  Parish 
and town councils can also apply for technical support.   

 
Future Planning Reforms 

 
1.22 The Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill, currently before parliament, 

proposes major changes to the planning system.  
 

1.23 While the draft legislation may change, the explanatory notes to the Bill 
indicate that the Government’s intention is for neighbourhood planning to 

Page 134



continue as part of the new system. The notes state that local plans will be 
given more weight in planning decisions and this increased status will also 
apply to other types of plan, including neighbourhood plans.  

 
1.24 The Bill will introduce a new neighbourhood planning tool called a 

‘neighbourhood priorities statement’. This is intended to provide 
communities with a simpler and more accessible way to set out their key 
priorities and preferences for their local areas. The Bill will also prescribe in 
more detail what communities can address in their neighbourhood plans 
and ensure that neighbourhood plans are aligned with wider changes to the 
planning system.  

 
2. CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 Regulation 5A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 

(as amended) indicates that if the local planning authority receives an area 
application from a parish council that consists of the whole of the parish 
council’s area, then it must exercise its powers under section 61G of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to designate the 
specified area as a neighbourhood area. 

 
2.2 The Regulations only stipulate consultation for a neighbourhood area if the 

area does not follow the parish boundary (options include being an area 
smaller than the parish, including part of neighbouring parish or two 
parishes working together). 

 
2.3 As set out above, the parish council will carry out consultation with the local 

community when developing the plan.  When the parish council submit the 
plan, the district council will publish the plan for consultation and arrange 
for the examination.  If successful at examination, the district council will 
also prepare and hold the referendum. 

 
3. OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The options the district council can consider are limited.  A local planning 

authority can decline an area application if the required information is not 
submitted.  The application submitted by Lyminge Parish Council meets the 
requirements set out in the Regulations so cannot be declined. 

 
3.2 The application can be declined if there is another area application 

currently being considered.  There are no other area applications for 
Lyminge currently being considered.  

 
3.3 Regulation 5A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 

(as amended) indicates that if the local planning authority receives an area 
application from a parish council that consists of the whole of the parish 
council’s area, then it must exercise its powers under section 61G of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to designate the 
specified area as a neighbourhood area.  As outlined above, the submitted 
neighbourhood area is the same as the parish boundary.  The Council 
must, therefore, designate the neighbourhood area.  

 

Page 135



3.4 The Act (S61H) indicates that the local planning authority must consider 
whether the area be designated as a business area.  As indicated above, 
the area must be wholly or predominantly business in nature, such as an 
industrial estate, town centre or business park, but this application covers 
the whole of a 
[...]
 and will incorporate volunteers from the community.  We have already 

requested volunteers via the parish newsletter and will use the engagement events with the wider 

community and specific stakeholders to also develop a diverse body. 

Please can you confirm to me when you will be making the decision on the designation of the 

proposed neighbourhood area so that we can proceed with our engagement. 

Regards 

 

Cllr Simon Hayward – Lyminge Parish Council 

Appendix 1 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/38 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  21st September 2022 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz, Director – Housing & 

Operations, Simon Baxter - Chief Officer - 
Development 

Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council, 
Councillor David Godfrey – Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Special Projects  

 Councillor John Collier – Cabinet Member for 
Property Management and Grounds Maintenance 

 
SUBJECT:   SHIP STREET DEVELOPMENT – NEXT STEPS 
 
SUMMARY: This report updates Members on the work that has been undertaken 
since the acquisition of the former gas works site at Ship Street, East Folkestone, 
and seeks authority to proceed with the next steps to deliver a mixed tenure housing 
led development. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet formally approved the purchase of the Ship Street site in October 2019 
(report no. C/19/30). The purchase was concluded in March 2021. Since then, a 
number of activities have taken place to further understand the site and the views 
of the local community and stakeholders. The report sets out details of the evolving 
brief and next steps to bring forward the Housing led regeneration of the site and 
seeks Cabinet authority to proceed. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/38. 
2. To note the works carried out to date. 
3. To note the funding agreed with Homes England, Market, Partners and 

Places (MPP) Resource Funding to assist with the master planning of the 
scheme. 

4. To note that Officers have applied for grant funding from One Public 
Estate (Brown Field Land Remediation Fund) and may seek further 
funding from Homes England’s Infrastructure Delivery Fund and the 
Affordable Homes Fund. 

5. To provide delegated authority to the Director, Housing & Operations in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, The Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Special Projects and the Cabinet Member for Property 
Management and Grounds Maintenance to negotiate and agree to 

This Report will be made 
public on 13 September 
2022 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



receive Homes England’s Affordable Homes grants, Infrastructure 
Delivery Grant and One Public Estates Brownfield Land Remediation 
Fund to support the remediation of the land. 

6. To note that officers will procure and evaluate tenders from the Homes 
England Multi-Disciplinary framework for a Design led team to develop 
the design of the scheme to RIBA stage 3 (and submit a planning 
application). 

7. To provide delegated authority to the Director, Housing & Operations in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, The Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Special Projects and the Cabinet Member for Property 
Management and Grounds Maintenance to award the contract to the 
winning tenderer for the scheme design and planning submission. 

8. To agree that Officers submit a report to Full Council requesting an 
additional £350K to supplement the existing capital budget of £230k to 
be met from capital receipts, together with the £60K received from 
Homes England, to pay the professional fees associated with the 
scheme design and planning application and submission. 

9. To bring forward a further report on the proposed development of the 
site after planning permission has been granted. 
 

  

Page 142



1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The former Gas Works site at Ship Street has been largely derelict since the 

late 1960’s wi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Lesley Whybrow 
  
Officers Present:  Rebecca Chittock (Planning Policy Specialist), Ewan 

Green (Director of Place), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), Adrian Tofts 
(Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead Specialist), Lee 
Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior Specialist) and 
David Whittington (Strategy & Policy Senior Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 30 September at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 3 October 2022.   

 
21. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. However, 
during the debate on the item relating to Lyminge Neighbourhood Area (Minute 
No 27), Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a voluntary declaration in that 
Lyminge fell within her ward.  
 

22. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Leader.  
 

23. Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 
 
The report updated the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme for 
changes which have occurred since the Council approved the budget on 10 
February 2022. Changes to the Capital Programme, including updated Capital 



Cabinet - 21 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Prudential Indicators, are required to be submitted to full Council for 
consideration and approval. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/35 be received and noted. 
2. That full Council approval be sought to update the General Fund 

Medium Term Capital Programme for the changes outlined in section 
2 of the report. 

3. That full Council approval be sought to update the Capital Prudential 
Indicators outlined in section 3 of the report. 

 
(Voting figures: *7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
*Councillor Peall was not present at the meeting for the vote on this item.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
a) It needs to be kept informed of the General Fund Capital Programme 

position and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the 
approved budget. 

b) Proposed changes to the General Fund Capital Programme need to be 
considered before being submitted to full Council for approval. 

 
24. Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 

 
The report reviewed the Council’s treasury management activities for 2021/22, 
including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council is required 
to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That report C/22/36 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 



Cabinet - 21 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
 

require that an annual report on treasury management is received by the 
Council after the close of the financial year. 

 
 

25. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy 
 
The report set out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Field,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That report C/22/37 be received and noted. 
2.  That the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to this report be 

endorsed. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations to endorse the policy. 
 

26. Draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) Update 
 
The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of the work being carried out to 
update the current Statement of Community Involvement (2015) and to ask for 
Cabinet approval to consult on the attached draft document. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee;  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That report C/22/33 be received and noted.  

2.  That Cabinet supports work carried out to update the SCI, including a 
public consultation. 

3.  That the draft SCI (Appendix 1) be approved for consultation, subject 
to any amendments that Cabinet considers necessary.  

4.  That delegated authority be given to the Interim Assistant Director of 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any amendments identified by Cabinet under Recommendation 3 
of the report.  

 
(Voting figure: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



Cabinet - 21 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Cabinet approval is required in order for the council to consult on the draft SCI 
presented in Appendix 1, or as amended by Cabinet, to set out the council’s 
commitment to engaging with the community on planning decisions affecting 
them. 
 
 

27. Lyminge Neighbourhood Area 
 
Lyminge Parish Council has submitted a ‘neighbourhood area’ application, the 
first stage in producing a neighbourhood development plan.  As the proposed 
area is the same as the parish boundary, the District Council must now 
designate it. 
 
During the debate on this item, Councillor Mrs Hollingbee made a voluntary 
declaration in that Lyminge fell within her ward. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/34 be received and noted. 
2. That the Lyminge Neighbourhood Area be designated. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Regulation 5A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) indicates that if the local planning authority receives an area 
application from a parish council that consists of the whole of the parish 
council’s area, then it must exercise its powers under section 61G of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to designate the specified area 
as a neighbourhood area. 
 

28. Ship Street Development - Next steps 
 
Prior to the debate on this item, the meeting was adjourned for a short period. 
 
The report updated Members on the work that has been undertaken since the 
acquisition of the former gas works site at Ship Street, East Folkestone, and 
seeks authority to proceed with the next steps to deliver a mixed tenure housing 
led development. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/22/38 be received and noted. 
2. That the works carried out to date be noted. 



Cabinet - 21 September 2022 
 
 

 
 

 
 

3. That the funding agreed with Homes England, Market, Partners and 
Places (MPP) Resource Funding to assist with the master planning of 
the scheme be noted. 

4. That it be noted that officers have applied for grant funding from One 
Public Estate (Brown Field Land Remediation Fund) and may seek 
further funding from Homes England’s Infrastructure Delivery Fund 
and the Affordable Homes Fund. 

5. That delegated authority be provided to the Director, Housing & 
Operations in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing & Special Projects and the Cabinet 
Member for Property Management and Grounds Maintenance to 
negotiate and agree to receive Homes England’s Affordable Homes 
grants, Infrastructure Delivery Grant and One Public Estates 
Brownfield Land Remediation Fund to support the remediation of the 
land. 

6. That it be noted that officers will procure and evaluate tenders from 
the Homes England Multi-Disciplinary framework for a Design led 
team to develop the design of the scheme to RIBA stage 3 (and 
submit a planning application). 

7. That delegated authority be provided to the Director, Housing & 
Operations in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing & Special Projects and the Cabinet 
Member for Property Management and Grounds Maintenance to 
award the contract to the winning tenderer for the scheme design and 
planning submission. 

8. That Officers submit a report to Full Council requesting an additional 
£350K to supplement the existing capital budget of £230k to be met 
from capital receipts, together with the £60K received from Homes 
England, to pay the professional fees associated with the scheme 
design and planning application and submission. 

9. That a further report on the proposed development of the site be 
brought back to Cabinet after planning permission has been granted. 

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet formally approved the purchase of the Ship Street site in October 2019 
(report no. C/19/30). The purchase was concluded in March 2021. Since then, a 
number of activities have taken place to further understand the site and the 
views of the local community and stakeholders. The report set out details of the 
evolving brief and next steps to bring forward the Housing led regeneration of 
the site and sought Cabinet authority to proceed. 
 


